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Item 2.02  Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 6, 2025, Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2025. A copy
of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.
On May 1, 2025, the Company held its 2025 annual meeting of stockholders. Results of items presented for voting are listed below.
Proposal 1

The Company's stockholders elected the following Class I directors to serve for a three-year term of office expiring at the 2028 annual meeting of stockholders and until his or
her successor is duly elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation, disqualification or removal.

Name For Withheld Broker Non-Votes
Stephen Sills 27,920,856 549,605 1,814,128
Tom Baker 27,768,093 702,368 1,814,128
Matthew Botein 23,939,573 4,530,888 1,814,128
Troy Van Beek 27,725,008 745,453 1,814,128

Proposal 2

The Company's stockholders ratified the selection of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2025.

Votes For Votes Against Abstentions Broker Non-Votes
30,280,190 1,095 3,304 0

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 6, 2025, the Company made available to investors a supplemental presentation containing the Company's results for the three months ended March 31, 2025. This
investor presentation is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 hereto. The supplemental report is also available on the Investors section of the Company's website, free of charge, at
https://ir.bowheadspecialty.com.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.
Exhibit No. Description
99.1 Press Release of the Company, dated May 6, 2025
99.2 Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc. Investor Presentation for the period ended March 31, 2025
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document


https://content.equisolve.net/bowheadspecialty/sec/0002002473-25-000037/for_pdf/earningsreleaseq12025.htm
https://content.equisolve.net/bowheadspecialty/sec/0002002473-25-000037/for_pdf/bowheadinvestordeckq1202.htm

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

Dated: May 6, 2025

By: /s/ Brad Mulcahey

Name: Brad Mulcahey

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
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Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc. Reports First Quarter 2025 Results

NEW YORK, New York. (BusinessWire) — Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc. (NYSE: BOW), a specialty lines insurance group focused on providing casualty, professional
liability and healthcare liability insurance products, today announced financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2025.(D

First Quarter 2025 Highlights

Gross written premiums increased 26.3% to $174.8 million.

Net income of $11.4 million, or $0.34 per diluted share.

Adjusted net income? of $11.5 million, or $0.34 per diluted share®.
Return on equity of 12.0% and adjusted return on equity® of 12.1%.
Book value per share $11.98 and diluted book value per share of $11.61.

Bowhead Chief Executive Officer, Stephen Sills, commented, “We are proud of our first quarter 2025 results, which demonstrated continued execution across all of our
underwriting divisions. We grew premiums by more than 26% year-over-year, once again driven by outsized growth in our Casualty business. More importantly, we grew net
income by over 60% compared to last year, which is a testament to our commitment to generating profitable growth. Although there is heightened uncertainty in the market
given rising trade tensions and macroeconomic headwinds, we believe that Bowhead is currently well positioned to execute on our goal to grow premiums by around 20% on
an annual basis.”

Underwriting Results

The 26.3% increase in gross written premiums to $174.8 million in the first quarter of 2025 was driven by renewals and continued growth in our platform across all divisions:

Our Casualty division led the growth with a 33.7% increase to $122.3 million;

Healthcare Liability increased 9.9% to $23.8 million;

Professional Liability increased 2.8% to $26.0 million; and

Late in the second quarter of 2024, we launched a new division called Baleen Specialty, which focuses on small, hard-to-place risks written 100% on a non-admitted
basis. Baleen is a streamlined, tech-enabled low touch “flow” underwriting operation that supplements the “craft” solutions we offer today. In line with our deliberate,
measured and limited roll out, Baleen Specialty generated $2.7 million of gross written premiums for the first quarter of 2025, a sequential growth of 131.1% from the
previous quarter.

Our loss ratio of 66.9% in the first quarter of 2025 increased 1.4 points compared to 65.5% in the first quarter of 2024, driven by a 0.4 point increase due to prior accident year
reserve development and a 1.0 point increase in our current accident loss ratio.

The 0.4 point prior accident year reserve development was driven by expected loss ratios applied to audit premiums being fully earned in the quarter but associated with prior
accident years.

The 1.0 point increase in our current accident year loss ratio was driven by changes in our portfolio mix. During the three months ended March 31, 2025, our Casualty division,
which has comparatively higher current accident year industry loss ratios, comprised a larger proportion of our portfolio compared to the prior period.

Our expense ratio was 30.4% for the three months ended March 31, 2025 compared to 32.6% for the three months ended March 31, 2024, which was a decrease of 2.2 points.
The decrease in our expense ratio was primarily driven by the 2.9 point decrease in our operating expenses ratio, which was partially offset by the 1.0 point increase in our net
acquisition costs ratio.

The decrease in our operating expenses ratio was due to the continued scaling of our business, where net earned premiums grew at a higher rate than our expenses, as well as
the prudent management of our expenses.
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The increase in our net acquisition costs ratio was driven by the increase in earned broker commissions due to changes in our portfolio mix, as well as the reduction in earned
ceding commissions in our ceded reinsurance treaties.

Investment Results

Net investment income increased 64.0% in the quarter to $12.6 million, driven by a higher balance of investments during the three months ended March 31, 2025, and higher
yields on invested assets. Our investment portfolio had a had a book yield of 4.7% and a new money rate of 4.8% at the end of the quarter.

The weighted average effective duration of our investment portfolio, which included cash equivalents, was 2.8 years and had an average rating of “AA” at March 31, 2025.

(M Comparisons in this release are made to March 31, 2024 financial results unless otherwise noted.
@ Non-GAAP financial measure. See “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measures.
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Summary of Operating Results

The following table summarizes the Company’s results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024 $ Change % Change
(8 in thousands, except percentages and per share data)

Gross written premiums $ 174,848  $ 138,433 § 36,415 26.3 %
Ceded written premiums (58,079) (47,580) (10,499) 22.1 %

Net written premiums $ 116,769 $ 90,853 $ 25,916 28.5 %
Revenues

Net earned premiums $ 109,816 $ 82,981 § 26,835 323 %

Net investment income 12,559 7,660 4,899 64.0 %

Net realized investment losses 4) — 4) NM

Other insurance-related income 345 31 314 1012.9 %

Total revenues 122,716 90,672 32,044 353 %
Expenses

Net losses and loss adjustment expenses 73,427 54,320 19,107 352 %

Net acquisition costs 9,796 6,521 3,275 50.2 %

Operating expenses 23,937 20,522 3,415 16.6 %

Non-operating expenses 110 219 (109) (49.8) %

Warrant expense 775 — 775 NM

Credit facility interest expenses and fees 247 — 247 NM

Foreign exchange losses (46) 34 (80) (235.3)%

Total expenses 108,246 81,616 26,630 32.6 %
Income before income taxes 14,470 9,056 5,414 59.8 %
Income tax expense (3,045) (2,044) (1,001) 49.0 %
Net income $ 11,425  $ 7,012 $ 4,413 62.9 %
Key Operating and Financial Metrics:

Adjusted net income” $ 11,479 $ 8,180 $ 3,290 402 %

Loss ratio 66.9 % 65.5 %

Expense ratio 304 % 32.6 %

Combined ratio 97.3 % 98.1 %

Return on equity® 12.0 % 143 %

Adjusted return on equity?® 12.1 % 16.7 %

Diluted earnings per share $ 034 0.29

Diluted adjusted earnings per share(!) $ 034 § 0.34

NM - Percentage change is not meaningful.

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure. See “Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measures.
(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, net income and adjusted net income are annualized to arrive at return on equity and adjusted return on equity.
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets
Investments

Fixed maturity securities, available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost of $1,039,579 and $894,145, respectively)
Short-term investments, at amortized cost, which approximates fair value

Total investments

Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Accrued investment income
Premium balances receivable
Reinsurance recoverable, net
Prepaid reinsurance premiums
Deferred policy acquisition costs
Property and equipment, net
Income taxes receivable
Deferred tax assets, net

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities

Reserve for losses and loss adjustment expenses

Unearned premiums
Reinsurance balances payable
Income taxes payable
Accrued expenses
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Mezzanine equity
Performance stock units

Stockholders' equity
Common stock

(80.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized, 32,662,683 and 32,662,683 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2025 and December 31,

2024, respectively)
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Retained earnings
Total stockholders' equity

Total mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity

March 31,
2025 December 31, 2024

(8 in thousands, except share data)

1,034,837 $ 879,989
9,999 9,997
1,044,836 889,986
88,050 97,476
35,401 124,582
7,675 7,520
73,230 63,672
284,873 255,072
151,609 152,567
28,153 27,625
7,677 6,845
610 586
19,356 20,340
11,602 7,971
1,753,072 § 1,654,242
845224 $ 756,859
452,845 446,850
42,847 51,856
5,603 1,571
5,783 18,010
9,407 8,654
1,361,709 1,283,800
409 265

327 327
320,029 318,095
(3,736) (11,154)
74,334 62,909
390,954 370,177
391,363 370,442
1,753,072 $ 1,654,242
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Gross Written Premiums
The following table presents gross written premiums by underwriting division for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 % of Total 2024 % of Total $ Change % Change
(8 in thousands, except percentages)
Casualty $ 122,314 70.0 % $ 91,498 66.1 % $ 30,816 33.7 %
Professional Liability 26,000 14.8 % 25,282 18.3 % 718 2.8 %
Healthcare Liability 23,788 13.6 % 21,653 15.6 % 2,135 9.9 %
Baleen Specialty 2,746 1.6 % — — % 2,746 NM
Gross written premiums $ 174,848 100.0% $ 138,433 100.0% $ 36,415 26.3 %

NM - Percentage change is not meaningful.
Loss Ratio
The following table summarizes current and prior accident loss ratios for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024
Net Losses and Loss Net Losses and Loss
Adjustment Expenses % of Net Earned Premiums Adjustment Expenses % of Net Earned Premiums
(8 in thousands, except percentages)
Current accident year $ 72,983 66.5 % $ 54,320 65.5 %
Prior accident year reserve development 444 0.4 % — — %
Total $ 73,427 66.9 % $ 54,320 65.5 %

Expense Ratio
The following table summarizes the components of our expense ratio for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024
Expenses % of Net Earned Premium Expenses % of Net Earned Premium
(8 in thousands, except percentages)
Net acquisition costs $ 9,796 89 % $ 6,521 7.9 %
Operating expenses 23,937 21.8 % 20,522 247 %
Less: Other insurance-related income (345) (0.3)% (31) — %

Total expense ratio $ 33,388 304 % $ 27,012 32.6 %
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Net Investment Income
The following table summarizes the sources of net investment income for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended

March 31,
2025 2024
(8 in thousands)

U.S. government and government agency $ 1,844 § 3,687
State and municipal 687 387
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 1,180 373
Residential mortgage-backed securities 2,539 244
Asset-backed securities 1,484 1,073
Corporate 3,253 932
Short-term investments 128 113
Cash and cash equivalents 1,704 1,015
Gross investment income 12,819 7,824
Investment expenses (260) (164)
Net investment income $ 12,559 § 7,660

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This earnings release contains certain financial measures that are not presented in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). We use these non-GAAP financial measures
when planning, monitoring and evaluating our performance. Management believes that each of the non-GAAP
financial measures described below provides useful insight into our underlying business performance.

*  Adjusted net income is defined as net income excluding the impact of net realized investment losses, non-operating expenses, foreign exchange (gains) losses, and
certain strategic initiatives. Adjusted net income excludes the impact of certain items that may not be indicative of underlying business trends, operating results, or
future outlook, net of tax impact. We calculate the tax impact only on adjustments that would be included in calculating our income tax expense using the estimated tax
rate at which we received a deduction for these adjustments.

*  Adjusted return on equity is defined as adjusted net income as a percentage of average beginning and ending mezzanine equity and stockholders’ equity.

*  Diluted adjusted earnings per share is defined as adjusted net income divided by the weighted average common shares outstanding for the period, reflecting the
dilution that may occur if equity based awards are converted into common stock equivalents as calculated using the treasury stock method.

You should not rely on these non-GAAP financial measures as a substitute for any U.S. GAAP financial measure.
While we believe that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating our business, this information
should be considered supplemental in nature and not as a replacement for or superior to the comparable U.S. GAAP
measures. In addition, other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate such measures
differently, which reduces their usefulness as comparative measures.
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Adjusted net income for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 reconciles to net income as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024
Before income taxes After income taxes Before income taxes After income taxes
(8 in thousands)

Income as reported $ 14,470 $ 11,425 $ 9,056 $ 7,012
Adjustments:

Net realized investment gains 4 4 — —

Non-operating expenses 110 110 219 219

Foreign exchange (gains) losses (46) (46) 34 34

Strategic initiatives(!) — — 1,238 1,238

Tax impact — (14) — (313)
Adjusted net income $ 14,538 $ 11479 $ 10,547 $ 8,189

(1) Strategic initiatives for the three months ended March 31, 2024 represents costs incurred to set up our Baleen Specialty division, which is recorded in operating expenses within the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The costs incurred primarily represent expenses to implement the new platform and processes supporting the Baleen Specialty division. See “Business— Our
Business”

Adjusted return on equity
Adjusted return on equity for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 reconciles to return on equity as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024
(8 in thousands, except percentages)
Numerator: Adjusted net income $ 45916 $ 32,757
Denominator: Average mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity 380,903 196,657
Adjusted return on equity 12.1 % 16.7 %

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, net income and adjusted net income are annualized to arrive at return on equity and adjusted return on equity.
Diluted adjusted earnings per share
Diluted adjusted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 reconciles to diluted earnings per share as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,

2025 2024
(8 in thousands, except share and per share data)
Numerator: Adjusted net income $ 11,479 $ 8,189
Denominator: Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 33,711,924 24,000,000

Diluted adjusted earnings per share $ 034 $ 0.34
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About Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc.

Bowhead Specialty is a growing specialty insurance business providing casualty, professional liability and healthcare liability insurance products. We were founded and are led
by industry veteran Stephen Sills. The team is composed of highly experienced and respected industry veterans with decades of individual, successful underwriting and
management experience. We focus on providing “craft” solutions in our specialty lines and classes of business that we believe require deep underwriting and claims expertise in
order to produce attractive financial results.

We pride ourselves on the quality and experience of our people, who are committed to exceeding our partners’ expectations through excellent service and expertise. Our
collaborative culture spans all functions of our business and allows us to provide a consistent, positive experience for all of our partners.

Conference Call

The Company will host a conference call to discuss its results on the same day, Tuesday, May 6, 2025, beginning at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time. Interested parties may access the
conference call through a live webcast, which can be accessed by going to https://bowhead-1q25-earnings-call.open-exchange.net/, or by visiting the Company’s Investor
Relations website. A dial-in option for listen-only participants will be available after registering for the call. Please join the live webcast or dial in at least 10 minutes before the
start of the call.

A replay of the event webcast will be available on the company’s Investor Relations website for one year following the call.
Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements as that term is defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of
historical facts contained in press release are forward-looking statements. In some cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by terms such as "anticipates,"
"believes," "estimates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "predicts," "projects," "seeks," "future," "outlook," "prospects" "will," "would," "should," "could," "may," "can have" or
similar words. Forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking
statements. These risks include those described in the Company’s filings made with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the
date of this press release and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information to reflect changes in assumptions, the
occurrence of unanticipated events or otherwise.

Investor Relations Contact:
Shirley Yap, Head of Investor Relations
investorrelations@bowheadspecialty.com
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Forward Looking Statements

This presentation has been prepared by Bowhead Specialty Holdings Inc. [*we,” “us,” “our,” "Bowhead" or the “Company”} an a confi

lential basis for the excl

ve use of the party to wham Bowhead delivers this presentation

This presentation has been prepared by Bowhead for informational purposes anly and not for any other purpose, Nothing contained in this pressntation is, or should be consirued as, o recommendation, promise or representation by the presenter or Bowhead or
any officer, director, employee, ogent or advisar of Bowheod. This presentation does not purport to ba all inclusive or to contain all of the infarmation you may desire. Information provided in this presentation speaks anly as of the date herecf. Bowhead ossumes
abligation lo update any information or stolemant after the date of this presentation as o resull of new information, subsequent events, or any other circumstances. We request that you keep any information af this meeting confidenticl and that you do not disclose
any of the inform ther parfies without the Company's prior express wrillen permission

F1
a

This presentation contains “ferwardlocking statements” within the meaning of the Private Sacurities Lifigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements ather than statements of historical facts contained in this presentation, including statements regarding sur future resuls of
operaticns or financiol condition, business sirategy and plans, and cbjectives of managamant for future operations ara forwardlcoking statements. Some of he forwardiocking statements can be identified by the use of tarms such as "bal &

- ould”, “eould”, "seeks”, "intends”, “plans”, “estimales”, “anlicipates” mhuunmuubl‘, ms. However, not all forward. g stalements contain these identifying words. These larwardlocking statements include all matte

present \ws or current condit hat are et 5!')- cal facts. ||ley mber <-¢ glaces thraughaul this presentafion and include statements regarding our intentions, be rrent expectalions concerning, ameng cther things, cur consalidoted results
of operafions, financial cor dity, pros we aperate, and including, withou! limitation, statements relafing ta our future performance. Forwarddooking statements are subject o known and unknawn risks
ond uncerainties, many of which are beyand our contral. Our actu Is may differ materially From those EXpress: or implied by, the forwa looking statements incleded in this presentation os a result of various factars, including among others, the foctars
discussed under the heading *Risk Factors™ in our Annual Report on Form 10X for the yeor ended December 31, 2024, os well as our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The forwarddooking statements made in this presentation relate only
to events as of the dule on which the siatements are mads. We undertake no ob gt update any forwardlooking stalements made in this presentat <t events or circumstances ofter the date of this presentation or to reflect new information or the
occurrence of unanficipated events, except as required by law. We may not actually achieve fhe plans, intentions, or expectations disclosed in our forwardlooking slatements, and you should not place undue reliance on our forwarddooking statements.

will”,

Unless ctherwise indicated, information contained in this presentation concerning our indusiry and the merkefs in which we operate, including eur generol expectations, merket position and market opportunity, is bosed on our management's esfimates and research,
as well as -n:usfry and gereru\ pu':q:::no.—s and research, surveys and studies conducted by third parties. Industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that they have been obtainad from sources believed to be reliable, although they da not guarantee
mation from these third party publications, research, surveys and studies included in this presentation is reliable. Management's estimates are derived from publicly avallable information,
ns based on such information and knowledge, which we believe to be reasonable. This data involves o number of assumptions and limitations which are necessarily subject to a high degree of uncertainty and
G o e factors could cause our futere performance fo differ materially from our assumptions and estima

isk

y appear without the ® ot TM symbals, but sl...h refarences are
end our use or display of cther companies’ rade nomes,

This presentation contains references to our fredemarks and service marks ond ta those belonging fa other entities. Salaly for convenience, trademarks and trade names raferred to in this presentation ma;
net infended to indicale, in anry way, that we will not assert, fo the fulles! extent under applicable law, our rights or the rights of the applicable licensor fo these trademarks and trade nomes. We da not
wrademarks or service marks 1o imply o relotionship with, or endersement or spensorship of us by, any oher componies.

“Nonadmitied” or excess and surplus ("E&S") lines refers to policies generally not subject fa regulations gaverning premium rates or policy language. We also consider insurance writen on an admitted basis thraugh either the New York Free Trade Zane or similar
commercial deregulation exempticns available in cerfain jurisdictions, which are free of rafe and form restrictions, fo be E&S busines

Th

presentation centaing cenain financial measures that are not presented & with gener pred accounting
these nonGAAP financial measures when planning, monitoring and evoluating our performance, We believe these AL T el e give our management and other users of our financial information u ight info our underlying bus
performance. You should not rely on these nonGAAP financial measures as a substitute for amy U.S. GAAP financial measure, While we believe that these nan-GAAP financial mensures are useful in evaluating our business, this information should be considersd
supplemental in nature and is nol meant fo be an aliernative o our reparted results prapared in accordance with U S. GAAP. In addifion, other companies, including companies in aur indusiry, may colculate such measures differently, which reduces their usefulness
as comparative measu ation of such nonGAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable U.S. GAAF financiol measures, see the Appe of this presentati

1 the United States {“U.5. GAAP). Under U.S. securities laws, these measures are colled “nan-GAAP financial measures.” We
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Our key investment highlights

{\/’1;) Focused on profitable, growing lines in atfractive E&S market

@ Strong underwriting culture with fully-infegrated and accountable value chain

5 2

'(/gz} Ability fo deliver differentiated profitability across market cycles

4 > Deep, long-standing distribution relationships based on expertise, service and mutual benefit

>
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G ’) Highly experienced and entrepreneurial management feam

&
( u Clean balance sheet with no reserves from accident years prior to 2020

G‘) Commitment o long+erm value generates strong retums, making us wellposifioned for continued growth
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Bowhead: Who we are
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Growing and profitable E&S focused specialty P&C business founded and led by industry veteran, Stephen Sills,

and supported through a strategic partnership with American Family Mutual Insurance Company, S.I. (“AmFam”)

Underwriting-first “Craft” Sustainable
culture led by people with solutions in attractive underwriting across
proven track records markets with strong market cycles

tailwinds
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Bowhead: By the numbers

Key highlights

| Healthcare
Liability
$732MM 44% 76%
LTM Q1'25' 2021 #hrough LTM Q1'25'
GWP LTM Q1'25 GWP written

GWP CAGR on E&S basis

14%
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LTM Q1'25' GWP:
$732MM

95.8% 12.1% 30+

LTM March 2023 YTD March 2025 Leadership team
Combined Ratio® Adjusted ROE average years of
experience

Professional

Liability Casualty

22%
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e *Hon.GALP Reconcibation® an slide 18 for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure fo the most direcily comparable U 5. GAAP measure;




Highly experienced and entrepreneurial management team

Years of industry

Leadership role prior to j Prior professional experience

Stephen Sill . . Me - . in
@ FDTJEd:?UF:L\ISCEO 48 Chairman and CEO of CapSpecialty b J Lann Executive Risk
David Newman 45 Chief Underwriting Officer of Allied World's Global e aLLien daruwin
& Chief Underwriting Officer Markets division a7l WeRkD
Brad Mulcahey 2 Chief Financial Officer of Berkley Select, © Berkley Select 'QJLT
. Chief Financial Officer a division of W.R. Berkley Corp & MarshMcLennan AON
Marta Mordll D RerER @ Gallagher Re Manich i 35
P.H.D., FCAS 24 Senior Vice President at Allied World o i
Chisf Axtugiy Sirius converium
Chris Butler, JD Managing Director 5
' ; i il
@ Hend of Claims 20 Professional Liability Claims at Markel MAHI!EL A\ Atterra _Jmsnwonn AlG
Derek B
erek Broaddus 29 Senior Vice President at Allied World EG"E'L"IEB GenStar
Head of Casualty e ——
Dan Gamble Managing Director,
) I i 4 |,
9 ?ggﬁﬁff Piptssiont] Sl Management & Professional at Markel M:ﬁl,!ﬂ :v g At ('h ,kweﬂ'a
Joe Calcagne Vice President, Healthcare @ @
e 23 radll ’ torus
o Head of Healthcare Liability at Sompo International - Sompo America MBS ZURICH
o Brandon Mezick 7 Chief Operating Officer of IronHealth e ERUN\' @
H f Bal ialt t Ironsh
ead of Boleen Specialty ol ronsiare ZURICH accenturej

I
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Focused on profitable, growing lines in attractive E&S market

Expanding Commercial E&S Market ($Bn)

- DPW  =8= Loss ratio '20-'24 DPW CAGR: 20%

IR - 20-24 Avg. Loss Ratio: 59.1%
(September 2020)

70.9%

2003 20014 2015 2006 207 2008 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

\

Source: S&F Global; Mote: E&S premiums sourced per S&P Global bosed on license types in Schedule T of statutory filings
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Focused on profitable, growing lines in attractive E&S market (cont’d)

KINSALE

BOWHEAL
SPICIALTY

RY..

+* Palomar

LR ]

E&S premiums] as % of 2024 GAAP GWP

42%

42%

40%

76%

100%

* We are focused on
profitable and growing
lines within the ~$95

billion U.S. commercial

P

3
E&S market
b Ee rkiey _ 29%
ull %
25%
MARKEL
s
Avacas 13%
Fihe
A 9
AMERISAFE O %
Source: 5&F Global; Note: ' Represents 2024 staivtory direct writlen premiums; * Morkel U5, GAAP GWP includes program services and fronting: * For the yecr ended December 31, 2024
& —-5#BOWHEAD
- = SPOCIALTY




Strong underwriting culture with fully-integrated and accountable value chain

In-house

underwriting

expertise
( N

“Craft”
solutions and
duct
Long-term des;ropu,:em * We do not delegate underwriting to
distribution outside parties, which is a key
component of our fully-integrated model

relationships

& =~
BOWHEAD + Qur unique platform allows us to deliver
SPECIALTY Infegrated our custom solutions to clients while

actuarial, claims consistently generating underwriting

Customized and legal profit within our business

technology
% o

platform

Comprehensive
reinsurance
program

S
& 52 BOWHEAD
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Ability to deliver differentiated profitability across market cycles

Qur key value proposition:
Underwriting matters

v~ Highly experienced team with
previous leadership positions at
leading insurance companies

v~ Specific subject matter experts
with proven track records of
generating underwriting profits
within the lines they write

v~ Created primary capabilities
across all our products as part of
cycle management strategy

v Strong and disciplined
underwriting culture built around
rigorous analytical tools
("BRATs") and cross-functional
collaboration (“Roundtables”)

Nate: ' Excess Other includes Public Entity

Casualty

Professional
Liability

Healthcare

Liability

P ——
| MNew product L [
L -

ce
Excess Projects

P

rimary Practice

Primary Other

Environmental

J

Financial Institutions

Public D&C

E&O

Privaie D&O

i Senior Care

Managed Care

HCML

Craft Products at Founding Craft Products Today

52 BOWHEAD
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Clean balance sheet with no reserves from accident years prior to 2020

* Diversified and aftractive commercial specialty P&C portfolio with no property or natural-catastrophe exposure

® Reflects continuously favorable rate environment with no business or reserves from pre-2020 accident years

Free from legacy

reserves
® No debt outstanding and no intangibles
W ® 400%+ RBC ratio as of December 31, 2024
Prodent Rnancial » All reinsurers have A.M. Best rating of "A” or better as of March 31, 2025
profile
ﬁ i ® 100% cash, short-term investments and investment grade portfolio with no equity or alternative investment risk

® Fixed income book and market yields of 4.7% and 4.8% respectively as of March 31, 2025

Banrarvatha * Weighted average effective duration of 2.8 years and an average credit rating of "AA” as of March 31, 2025

investment portfolio

\ - & BOWHEAD
- SPOCIALTY n




Robust growth and commitment to long-term value creation

Robust growth Attractive profitability Strong returns

M Casualty GWP (SMM) Combined Ratio Adjusted ROE'

M Professional Liability

I Healthcare Liability i ladj. net

Baleen Specialty | - lincome ] |
E | @
| i e |
' 94.9% 9s8% 1 973% ' ‘
! H 19.0% !
i ! i
; 1 ]
! H 15.2% ! ‘
i i : 12.1%
i ! |
H ' ]
1 i 1
5 i ‘;
| : ;
i : 1
i s 1
202 2022 2023 2024 E Q124 Q'25 2023 2024 . Q125 2023 2024 3 Qs
M Expense Ratic M Loss Ratio

/ N A K o

Nate: ' Nan-GAAF financial measure. See "Non-GAAP Recanciliation” an slide 18 for a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure in accordance with the most comparable U5, GAAP measure

IWHEAD
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Well-positioned for continued growth

Bowhead’s long-term growth strategy balances existing “craft” underwriting strategy with “flow” business launched in 2024

Bowhead (“Craft”)

Individual, custom underwriting of large, con

Baleen (“Flow”)

Streamlined, tech-enabled, underwritir g of small,

BOWHEAD
SPECIALTY

Growth levers for both “craft” and “flow” business

p

F 5 = b ST
Expand account |

(

Grow market Enter new lines/

Benefit from rate size and/or Add new Develop new
share through s A hi dictibat il markets by
fok indiisty increases in geographic istribution products within hiring subjeit
=UpRfer I some lines appetite as relationships existing lines

relationships matter experts

market allows

A

\ &# BOWHEAD
£ oA T n
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Summary historical financials

Condensed Income Statement Condensed Balance Sheet

(% in thousands, except
percentuges and per share duto)

Revenues:

Grass written premiums §
Met written premiums

Met eamed premiums

Met investment income

Total revenue 5
Met losses and loss adjustment $
expenses

Met acquisition costs

Operafing expenses
Mon-operating expenses

Warrant expense

Credit facility interest expenses and

Foreign exchange (gains) losses
Total expenses $
Net income $

Key Operating and Financial Metrics
Underwriting Incame’ $

sted net income $

Loss r

o
Expense ratic

Combined rafio

Return
Adjusted

Diluted $
Diluted odjusted earnings per share  §

Mates: Mon-GasP financial measure. See “Non-GAAF keconciliation” on slide 18 for o reconciliotion of the non-GAAP fina

For the years ended

December 31, December 31,

Three months ended

2024 2023 March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024
695,717 507,688 174,848 138,433
451,422 334,672 16,769 90,853

385,11 263,902 109,816 82,981
40,121 19,371 12,559 7,660
425,660 283,398 122,716 90,672
248,099 166,282 73,427 54,320
32,397 20,935 9,796 6,521
8g.nz 43,456 23,937 20,522
2,807 430 no 219
1917 - 775 —
725 = 247 =
68 (20) (48) 34
375,125 251,283 108,246 81,616
38,243 25,047 1,425 7,012
18,236 14,035 2,656 2,856
42,686 26,152 11,479 8,189
64.4 % 63.0 % 66.9 % 65.5 %
3.4 % 39 % 30.4 % 326 %
95.8 % 949 % 973% 98.1 %

13.6 % 182% 12.0% 143 %

152 % 19.0 % 121% 167 %

129 1.04 0.34 0.29

144 1.09 0.34 0.34

net income are annualized 1o arrive of retum on equity and adjusted return on equity,

equity

equity

As of As of As of
(% in thousands) March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023
“Fixed maturity securifies $ 1,034,837 879,989 554,624
Shortterm investments 9,999 9,997 8,824
Total investments 5 1,044,836 BBY,986 543,448
Cash and cash equivalents 88,050 97,476 18,070
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 35,401 124,582 1,698
Accrued investment income 7.675 7,520 4,660
Premium bolances receivable 73,230 63,672 38,817
Reinsurance recoverable 284,873 255,072 139,389
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 151,609 152,567 Nné,732
Deferrad policy acquisition costs 28,153 27,625 19,407
Praperty and squipment, net 7677 6,845 7,601
Income faxes receivable &10 584 L107
Deferred tax assets, net 19,356 20,340 14,229
Other assels 11,602 7,571 2,701
Total assets 5 1,753,072 1,654,242 1,027,859
Reserves for losses and loss expenses $ 845,224 756,859 431,186
Unearned premiums 452,845 446,850 344,704
Reinsurance balances payable 42,847 51,856 40,440
Incame taxes poyable 5,803 1,571 42
Accrued expenses 5,783 18,010 14,900
Oither liabilities 9,407 B,&654 4,510
Total liabilities 5 1,361,709 1,283,800 835,782
Total mezzanine and stockholders' s 391,363 370,442 192,077
Total liabilities and stockholders' s 1,753,072 1,654,242 1,027,859

| measura in accordance with the most comparabla LS. GAAP measure; * For the three months anded March 31, 2025 and 2024, net incoma and adjusted

? BOW AD
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Appendix
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Our parinership with AmFam

BOWHEAD R BOWHEAD
® Originates, issues, and ® Provides “A” rated paper for ® Assumes 100% of risk of Bowhecad
underwrites all Bowhead policies business originated by Bowhead policies from AmFam
® Provides all claims, actuarial, ® Receives ceding fee ® Purchases reinsurance from high
accounting, reinsurance quality reinsurers (including AmFam)
procurement/processing and other
insurance support services

©) — ¥ ® T -
Long-term strategic partnership Policies backed by “A” rated paper AmFam participates in underwriting
established at inception and ~$10Bn policyholder surplus results and generates fee-based earnings

\ Nate: ' AmFem's peliephelder surplus is as of December 31, 2024,
\\
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Non-GAAP reconciliation

For the years ended

For the years ended Three months ended

] December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31 March 31 March 31
($ in thousands) 2024 2023 2025 2024 ($ in thousands) 2024 2023 2025 2024
Incame before income taxes 3 50,535 32,115 14,470 9,056 Pre-Tax A[‘:,:- Pre-Tax ATf;ir- Pra-Tex ATfLexr- Pra-Tex ATF:::-
Adjustments: Income os reported $ 50,535 38,243 32115 25,047 14,470 11,425 9056 7,012
Net investment income (40,121) (19,371) {12,559) (7,660) Adjustments
Met raalizad invastment losses 18 o 4 o Net realized investment losses 16 16 — - 4 4 — —
MNon-operating expenses 2,807 2,807 630 630 no no 29 29
Other insurance-related income (444) (125) (345) (31 Foreign exchange losses (gains) 68 68 (20) (20) (48) (46) 34 34
MNon-operating expenses 2,807 &30 no 219 Strategic initiatives' 2,733 2,733 806 806 -_— — 1,238 1,238
Warrant expense 1917 = 775 - Tox impoct — ey - 3 = 4 = (313
Adjusted nef income S 56,159 42,686 33,531 26,152 14,538 11,479 10,547 8,189
Credit facility interest expenses and fees 725 — 247 —
Foreign exchange lesses (gains) 6B (20) (48) 34 Fiy this iy inded Thimiiorthi Sndad
1 ($ in thousands, except December 31, December 31
Strategic inifiafives 2,733 806 — 1,238 it Jon SER 2024 2023 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Underwriting income $ 18,236 14,035 2,656 2,856 Adiusted net income” $ 42,686 26,152 45,916 32,757
Average mezzanine and .
tockhalder's equity 281,259 137,726 380,903 196,657
Adjusted return on equity 15.2 % 19.0 % 12.1 % 16.7 %

($ in thousands, except per
share data

For the years ended Three months ended

December 31, December 31,
2024 2023 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Adjusted net income $ 42,684 26,152 1,479 8,189
Diluted weighted average shares

el E 29,677,196 24,000,000 33,7924 24,000,000
Diluted adjusted earnings per 3 1.44 1.09 0.34 0.34

share

Mate: ' Srategic initiotives represants cosfs incurred fo saf up our Balean Spacialty division, which is recorded in operating expenses within the Candensed Incoma Stotemant. The casts incurred primerily represent expenses fo implement the new plafform ond processes supporting tha

Boleen Spec

Iy division; * For the three manths ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, adjusted net income is annvalized 1o orrive at adjusted return on equity







